

ARGUED ON MARCH 20, 2015

DECIDED ON JULY 14, 2015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 14-1123

ENERGY FUTURE COALITION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

**RESPONDENTS UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND GINA McCARTHY'S
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING**

**JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General**

**OF COUNSEL:
MARK M. KATAOKA
Office of General Counsel
United States Environmental
Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460**

**MICHAEL C. AUGUSTINI
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
(202) 616-6519**

September 21, 2015

RESPONDENTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES

Pursuant to Circuit Rules 28(a)(1) and 35(c), Respondents United States Environmental Protection Agency and Gina McCarthy (collectively "EPA") submit this Certificate as to Parties.

1. Parties and Amici

All parties, intervenors, and *amici* appearing in this Court are listed in Petitioner Energy Future Coalition et al.'s (collectively "Energy Future") petition for panel rehearing.

September 21, 2015

/s/ Michael C. Augustini
Counsel for EPA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONDENTS’ CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT3

I. THERE IS NO BASIS AND NO NEED FOR PANEL REHEARING3

 A. The Court’s Ruling In EPA’s Favor Is Not At Issue.....3

 B. The Court Need Not Revisit Its Opinion.4

 C. EPA Retains Broad Authority To Evaluate Alternative Test Fuels
 And May Address Any Issues In Future Administrative Actions.....7

CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey v. Schundler</u> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999)	5
<u>Cheney Railroad Co. v. Interstate Commerce Commission</u> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	4
<u>City of Holyoke Gas & Elec. Dep’t v. FERC</u> , 954 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4
<u>Easley v. Reuss</u> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008)	3
* <u>Energy Future Coalition, et al. v. EPA</u> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1-7
<u>Gersman v. Group Health Assoc., Inc.</u> , 975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7525(h)	2-7

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40(a)(2).....	2
---	---

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1065(c).....	1, 3, 5, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1065.701(c)(1)(ii)	4

FEDERAL REGISTER

61 Fed. Reg. 54,852 (Oct. 22, 1996).....	5
79 Fed. Reg. 23,414 (Apr. 28, 2014)	1
